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Criminal Appeal – Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 228 – Sections 15(6), 22(1), 22(3), 29(6) and 

30(1) - Conspiracy to commit an offence against Act – joint enterprise liability – possession 

of dangerous drugs with intent to supply – importation of dangerous drugs – mixed 

statements – weight to be accorded to incriminating parts of a mixed statement – no-case 

submission – whether conviction unreasonable and unsupported by the evidence 

The appellant was convicted along with two co-accused with ‘being concerned together and with 

others” in the commission of four (4) offences, namely: (i) Possession of dangerous drugs with 

intent to supply contrary to section 22(1) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 228; (ii) 

Importation of dangerous drugs contrary to section 15(6) and 29(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs 

Act, Ch. 228; (iii) Conspiracy to possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply contrary to 

section 30(1) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 228; and (iv) Conspiracy to import 

dangerous drugs contrary to section 30(1); 15(6) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 

228.  
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Following a trial, all three men were convicted. The appellant, in particular, was found guilty on 

all four (4) counts and sentenced to concurrent terms of imprisonment in relation to each count.  

He appealed his conviction on the grounds, inter alia, that the learned magistrate erred in 

rejecting his no-case submission and on the further basis that the magistrate’s decision to convict 

was unreasonable and could not be supported on the evidence.  

Held: Appeal dismissed. Convictions and sentences affirmed. 

Based on the state of the evidence at the close of the prosecution case, we are satisfied that in 

evaluating the sufficiency of the evidence following the appellant’s no-case submission, the 

learned magistrate would have been entitled reject the submission on the basis that if he were 

ultimately to accept the truth of the incriminating portions of the appellant’s “mixed statements”, 

there was at its highest, sufficient evidence on which he could convict the appellant of having 

been part of a criminal conspiracy to commit an offence against the Act. 

In view of the statutory presumption of intent to supply in section 22(3) of the Act, the learned 

magistrate would, in our view, have been obliged to give the appellant the opportunity to rebut 

the presumption that he had been in possession of the drugs with intent to supply them to another 

or others.  

On the assumption that the magistrate was entitled to find that the incriminating portions of the 

appellant’s “mixed statements” were true, we are satisfied that there was sufficient evidence on 

which the magistrate could find (based on the doctrine of joint enterprise) that the appellant was 

“concerned together” with the two co-accused and “with others” in a joint criminal enterprise to 

possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply the same to another; and to import the same into 

The Bahamas. 

Adderley v. The Commissioner of Police [2015] 1 BHS J. No.72; applied 

Darryl Elmer Bartlett v. C.O.P. MCCrApp Nos. 36 of 2015; mentioned                   

Director of Public Prosecutions v. Brooks (1974) 21 WIR 41; mentioned              

Duncan (1981) 73 Cr. App R 359; considered                 

Glenroy Williams v. C.O.P. MCCrApp No. 62 of 198;mentioned                       

Hamand (1985) 82 Cr. App R 65; considered            

Ortiz (Jose), Castillo (Julio), Ortiz (Edwardo) and Newball (Luis) v. The Police [1993] 45 WIR 

118; distinguished                                                 

Rodley Jean v. C.O.P. et al MCCrApp Nos. 150, 151, 152, 153 & 154 of 2009; distinguished         

R v. Anderson [1986] AC 27; mentioned                             

R v. Bland [1987] 151 JP 857; distinguished                            

R v. Boyesen [1982] AC 768; mentioned                                

Sharp (1988) 1 WLR 7; considered  
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

JUDGMENT 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Delivered by The Honourable Madam Justice Crane-Scott, JA:   

Introduction 

1. On 20 August 2018, the appellant, a Jamaican, was charged along with his two Bahamian 

co-accused (Valentino Carey and Dwayne Forbes) of the following offences: 

 

Count 1 - Possession of dangerous drugs with intent to supply 

contrary to section 22(1) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 

Ch. 228 - The Particulars alleged that the appellant on Thursday, 28
th

 

December, 2017, in waters off Mangrove Cay-Andros in the 

Commonwealth of The Bahamas, being concerned together with 

others were found in possession of a quantity of dangerous drugs 

namely: Indian Hemp with intent to supply same to another; 

 

Count 2 - Importation of dangerous drugs contrary to section 15(6) 

and 29(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 228 - The Particulars 

alleged that the appellant on Thursday, 28
th

 December, 2017, in waters 

off Mangrove Cay-Andros in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas, 

being concerned together and with others did import into the 

Commonwealth of The Bahamas a quantity of dangerous drugs 

namely: Indian Hemp; 

 

Count 3 - Conspiracy to possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply 

contrary to section 30(1) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 

Ch. 228 - The relevant particulars alleged that the appellant between 

Wednesday 6
th

 December, 2017 and Thursday 28
th

 December, 2017, 

while in waters of Mangrove Cay-Andros in the Commonwealth of 

The Bahamas, being concerned together and with others did conspire 

to possess a quantity of dangerous drugs namely Indian Hemp with 

intent to supply same to another; and 

 

Count 4 - Conspiracy to import dangerous drugs contrary to section 

30(1); 15(6) and 29(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Ch. 228 - The 

relevant particulars alleged that the appellant between Wednesday 6
th
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December, 2017 and Thursday 28
th

 December, 2017, being concerned 

together and with others did conspire to import into the 

Commonwealth of The Bahamas a quantity of dangerous drugs, 

namely: Indian Hemp.  

 

2. The accused were arraigned and pleaded not guilty. Following a trial, the three men were 

convicted. The appellant, in particular, was found guilty on all four (4) counts and 

sentenced to concurrent terms of imprisonment as follows: 

Count 1   -     three (3) years imprisonment; 

Count 2   - four (4) years imprisonment in addition to a fine of 

$30,000.00 or an additional year in prison if fine not 

paid; 

Count 3   -     three (3) years imprisonment; 

Count 4   -     three (3) years imprisonment. 

3. He appeals his convictions in relation to all four (4) counts. 

 

Grounds of Appeal 

4. The appeal proceeded before us on the basis of a Notice of Appeal which disclosed three 

(3) grounds of appeal against conviction as follows: 

 

“1. The learned magistrate erred in law when he called upon 

the appellant to answer a case. 

 

2. The learned magistrate erred in law when he found that the 

prosecution had proven their case beyond a reasonable doubt. 

 

3. The decision of the learned magistrate to convict the 

appellant was unreasonable and cannot be supported having 

regard to the evidence.” 
 

5. Before we consider the grounds, the relevant background facts and the respective cases for 

the prosecution and the appellant at the trial may usefully be set out. 

The Crown’s case 

6. The Crown’s case was constructed on the sworn testimony of three (3) police witnesses. 

The evidence arrayed against the appellant included, inter alia, the appellant’s admissions 
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made during his police Record of Interview, the appellant’s written Caution Statement, 

photographs of the vessel on which the suspected drugs were found and the scientific 

findings set out in the Drug Analyst’s Report.  

 

7. The prosecution evidence was that on Thursday, 28
th

 December, 2017, acting on 

information, a team of police officers from the Bahamas Drug Enforcement Unit, travelled 

to an area just off Mangrove Cay, Andros onboard a marked police vessel.  

 

8. Once in waters off Mangrove Cay, police observed a blue and grey canoe-type speed boat 

stationary in the water with three men on board. As the officers approached the boat it sped 

off. The officers pursued the boat and eventually brought it to a stop. During the chase, one 

of the men (Valentino Carey) jumped from the moving vessel into the sea. He was, 

however, pulled from the water and returned to the boat with his two associates.   

           

9. Having boarded the vessel (a 32-foot open hull speed boat) one of the police officers 

conducted a physical search of all three men and found nothing illegal on their persons. 

However, whilst searching the men, the officer smelt an aroma of marijuana coming from 

the forward compartment of the vessel. Following a search of the vessel conducted in the 

presence of all three men, the officers found 1,606 pounds of suspected marijuana 

(contained in fifty-five (55) crocus sacks each containing individually wrapped packages) 

stacked under a canvas covering in the forward compartment of the boat.  

 

10. The appellant and his co-accused were cautioned and arrested and later transported to New 

Providence along with the suspected drugs.        

  

11. The following day, viz: Friday 29 December, 2017, the men were each interviewed under 

caution. During their interviews they cooperated with police and each admitted having been 

found on the vessel where they knew that drugs were present.  

 

12. In answer to questions put to him under caution during his interview, the appellant told the 

investigator that he had only met his co-accused Valentino Carey when he went to the boat 

to come to The Bahamas and further, that Carey was one of the captains of the boat. Asked 

whether he knew the other co-accused, Dwayne Forbes, the appellant’s response was that 

he had just met him and that Forbes had “help us to get fuel for the boat”.     

          

13. Questioned as to when he had left Jamaica with Carey and the other men, the appellant 

gave the following response:  

            

“7. We left Sunday, it was Christmas Eve. It was me, Valentino, 

another Bahamian who they call "Irie", another Bahamian I don't 
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know and a tall Jamaican who from country. We left St. Mary, 

Jamaica on a grey and blue two (2) engine boat. When I got on the 

boat I saw bags of weed. We were headed to the Bahamas and I was 

supposed to get smuggled to the U.S. When we got to the Bahamas we 

stopped to one island. ‘Irie’, the next Bahamian and the Jamaican got 

off the boat with some bags of weed. The Bahamian rasta who they 

call Dwayne came on the boat to help us get fuel.” [Emphasis ours] 

           

14. The appellant then agreed to give a written statement under caution in which he provided 

police with a more detailed explanation as follows: 

 

“…In the month of December, 2017 I was in Jamaica. My boy 

Garfield told me that he know about a load going up to the Bahamas 

if I want to I can catch a ride to the Bahamas and I could link up with 

“Shabba” who in the Bahamas and will help smuggle me into the 

United States. 

Sunday, 24
th

 December, 2017 me and another Jamaican and three (3) 

Bahamian, including Valentino, leave from St. Mary, Jamaica en 

route to the Bahamas on a blue and grey boat with two (2) engines. 

The boat had bags with weed on it. Valentino along with the two (2) 

other Bahamians took turns captaining the boat. I really can’t say 

who loaded the boat up with the weed because when I came to the 

boat the weed was already there. On Tuesday, 26
th

 December, 2017 we 

arrived in Bahamas. It was dark. We stop to land. I don’t know 

exactly where we was. I was sea sick and had to come off the boat. Me, 

Valentino and the other Jamaican sleep in the bushes. On Thursday, 

28
th

 December, 2017 we leave like 1:00 am. We driving for a while and 

came to another island like 2:00 pm. A white boat came to where we 

was. This boat had two (2) males on board. All the drugs was 

unloaded onto this boat and taken to the bushes. A next boat came 

and took some of the drugs. One of the Bahamian and the other 

Jamaican leave with the next boat. A next white boat came and a 

Bahamian man (rasta) came on our boat and said he was going to take 

us for gas. After that we got lockup by the Bahamian police…” 

[Emphasis ours] 

 

15. Upon completion of the police investigations, the men were taken before Magistrate 

Samuel McKinney on 2 January 2018, and formally charged with the aforementioned 

offences. 

 



7 
 

16. At the trial (and without objection by the defence) an envelope containing twenty (20) drug 

samples taken from the bulk was admitted into evidence as exhibit “VC (a-t)” together with 

other exhibits, including the Drug Analyst’s Report “VC-4”. According to the Analyst’s 

Report, chemical analysis of twenty (20) samples taken from the bulk stored at the drug 

storehouse and which had been randomly selected on 9 January 2018, “proved that the 

plant material contained in each of the twenty (20) transparent Ziploc plastic sample bags 

is Indian Hemp (Cannabis still containing its resin).” 

 

The Defence case 

17. Following an unsuccessful no-case submission, the appellant gave sworn evidence in his 

defence. He called no witnesses and closed his case. In his sworn testimony, he told the 

magistrate that he was neither the owner nor the captain of the vessel on which the drugs 

were found. He further said that he did not know that marijuana was on the vessel until the 

officers found the drugs on the boat.  

 

18. This is a convenient point as any to observe (as the learned magistrate did at page 24 of his 

Ruling) that the appellant’s sworn testimony at trial directly contradicted what he had told 

police in his Record of Interview and Caution Statement hours after his arrest. As outlined 

earlier, the appellant gave police a detailed account about his having known in advance 

about a criminal enterprise involving “a load going to the Bahamas” and about his having 

subsequently boarded the vessel in Jamaica with members of the criminal enterprise bound 

for The Bahamas, completely aware that sacks of dangerous drugs (commonly known as 

“weed”) were already on board.         

      

19. Against the foregoing background, we turn to examine the appellant’s grounds of appeal. 

The three grounds may conveniently be considered together. 

 

Ground 1- No-case submission wrongly rejected; Ground 2- Decision that Crown’s case 

proven beyond a reasonable doubt is erroneous; Ground 3- Decision unsupported by the 

evidence 

20. On ground 1, counsel for the appellant, Mr. Ducille submitted in relation to the possession 

with intent charge (Count 1) that the prosecution had failed to make out a prima facie case 

against the appellant in that the evidence failed to prove that he was in possession of the 

drugs which had been discovered on the vessel. He contended that the appellant had been a 

mere hitchhiker on the vessel and on the evidence led by the Crown, it had not been 

established that the appellant had been in physical possession and/or control of the drugs 

which were found in the forward compartment of the vessel to which he had no access, as 

he was neither the owner or captain of the vessel. He submitted that as there was no 
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evidence that the appellant was in control of the drugs or of the vessel, the learned 

magistrate had erred in rejecting the appellant’s no-case submission in relation to the 

possession charge.  

 

21. As for the importation charge, (Count 2), Mr. Ducille submitted that a prima facie case of 

importation had similarly not been made out and the conviction should be quashed since 

there was no evidence that the appellant had brought or caused drugs to be brought into the 

Bahamas. As Mr. Ducille saw it, on the evidence led on prosecution case, the appellant was 

a mere passenger and had only been on the boat because he wanted to go to the USA. Mr. 

Ducille contended that while the circumstances in which the appellant was found aboard 

the vessel were ‘highly suspicious’ and the appellant might be considered ‘dumb and 

stupid’, he was a mere hitchhiker and there was no evidence that he had participated in 

loading the drugs onto the boat or that he had been concerned with others in the 

importation of drugs into The Bahamas. Furthermore, the appellant had not been shown to 

be part of any agreement or plan with others to possess or import drugs into The Bahamas. 

The magistrate, he said, had accordingly erred in finding that a prima facie case of 

importation had been established.        

     

22. Turning next to the conspiracy charges (Counts 3 and 4) Mr. Ducille submitted that once 

again the prosecution had, in his view, adduced no evidence that the appellant had agreed 

or conspired with anyone to either possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply; or to 

import the drugs into The Bahamas. The appellant’s association with the men, he 

contended, had been entirely innocent as he was only on the boat in an attempt to get to the 

USA via The Bahamas. The prosecution, he submitted, had failed to satisfy the elements of 

any of the four offences and the learned magistrate had erred in rejecting the no-case 

submission. 

 

23. Turning to grounds 2 and 3, Mr. Ducille submitted once again that there was no evidence 

that the appellant had control or custody of the drugs or that he had loaded the drugs onto 

the boat in Jamaica. Given the facts and the circumstances of the case, he argued, the 

Crown had failed to prove its case against the appellant beyond a reasonable doubt. He 

submitted that since there was no evidence that the appellant had been in possession of the 

drugs, all the charges against him should fall away. In closing, Mr. Ducille urged us to 

quash the appellants’ four convictions and to set aside the associated sentences as, in his 

view, they were unreasonable and could not be supported in the light of the evidence as a 

whole.  

24. In support of his submissions, Mr. Ducille cited the cases of Ortiz (Jose), Castillo, Ortiz 

(Edwardo) and Newball (Luis) v. The Police [1993] 45 WIR 118; Rodley Jean, Marie 

Davilmer et al v. C.O.P. et al MCCrApp Nos. 150, 151, 152, 153 & 154 of 2009; R v. 

Bland (1987) 151 JP 857; R v. Boyesen [1982] A.C. 768; R v. Anderson (William 
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Ronald) [1986] A.C. 27; and Glenroy Williams v. Commissioner of Police Supreme 

Court Magistrate’s Appeal No. 62 of 1987. 

 

25. In reply, Counsel for the respondent, Mr. Wilson, submitted in relation to ground 1 that the 

learned magistrate was quite correct to call upon the appellant to mount a defence in 

relation to Counts 1 and 2. The evidence which the Crown had adduced, he said, 

established that the appellant and his co-accused had been found onboard a vessel on which 

55 crocus sacks containing a large quantity of dangerous drugs (Indian Hemp) had been 

discovered stashed unconcealed in the forward compartment of an open hull vessel. The 

evidence also was that the appellant had agreed to board the vessel knowing in advance that 

a load of illegal drugs was to be imported by boat into The Bahamas. While there was no 

evidence that he had assisted in loading the drugs onto the boat, the evidence was that the 

appellant boarded the boat knowing of the illegal enterprise and that the illegal drugs were 

already on board the vessel.         

    

26. He submitted that on the basis of statutory provision, case law and the appellant’s conduct 

in boarding the vessel knowing that drugs were on board, the magistrate was entitled to 

infer that all three men were “in it together”. In the circumstances, he argued, once the 

appellant got onto the boat along with the men knowing that dangerous drugs were 

onboard, he joined the criminal enterprise and was knowingly in possession of the drugs 

and on arrival in Mangrove Cay was further, “concerned together” with his co-accused and 

“with others” in the unlawful enterprise of importing dangerous drugs into The Bahamas. 

The evidence led on the Crown’s case was, Mr. Wilson contended, sufficient to establish 

all four offences and the magistrate was correct to call on the appellant to mount a defence. 

            

27. As regards the two conspiracy charges (Counts 3 and 4), Mr. Wilson submitted that the 

operation of section 30(1) of the Dangerous Drugs Act was explained in the Court of 

Appeal decision in Darryl Elmer Bartlett v. Commissioner of Police MCCrApp No. 36 

of 2015. The law was that even in the absence of evidence of any previous concert or 

deliberation, a court was entitled to look at the appellant’s conduct to determine if he was a 

party to a criminal conspiracy to commit an offence against the Act.  

 

28. According to Mr. Wilson, the evidence led by the Crown clearly established that the 

appellant was aware that a criminal offence against the Act was to be committed. Knowing 

of the illegal activity which was to be undertaken, the appellant and his co-accused left St. 

Mary, Jamaica en route to The Bahamas on a boat laden with a large quantity of dangerous 

drugs. Again, the appellant’s Record of Interview and Caution Statement contained 

evidence which established that the appellant being fully aware of the criminal conspiracy, 

had nonetheless boarded the vessel and upon doing so had also become aware that bags of 

weed were on the boat. According to Mr. Wilson, having regard to the appellant’s conduct 
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and the state of his knowledge, the magistrate, was entitled to find that the appellant was 

“concerned together” with his co-accused and “with others” in a conspiracy to possess, as 

well as to import illegal drugs into The Bahamas.        

       

29. Turning to grounds 2 and 3, Mr. Wilson submitted that the prosecution’s case had been 

established to the requisite standard. The magistrate, he said, had heard all the evidence and 

had expressly rejected the appellant’s testimony as untruthful. According to Mr. Wilson, 

the magistrate’s decision to convict the appellant was not unreasonable or unsupported by 

the evidence. He urged us to dismiss the appeal and to affirm the appellant’s convictions 

and the associated sentences which the learned magistrate had imposed. 

      

30. In support of his submissions, Mr. Wilson relied on Darryl Elmer Bartlett v. 

Commissioner of Police (above); R v. Boyesen (above) and Rodley Jean v. 

Commissioner of Police (above). 

       

Discussion 

31. This appeal raises once again in this Court, issues related to the doctrine of joint criminal 

enterprise, the law of conspiracy, and more importantly, what evidence is necessary to 

establish joint enterprise liability for possession of dangerous drugs especially in a situation 

where (as here) large quantities of illegal drugs are found on board a vessel on which more 

than one person is found. 

 

32. Lying at the heart of the case against the appellant, was the Crown’s theory that the three 

co-accused “being concerned together and with others” had conspired (Counts 3 and 4) to 

possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply them to another and to import them into The 

Bahamas; and further, were “concerned together and with others” to possess dangerous 

drugs with intent to supply them (Count 1) and to import the said drugs into The Bahamas 

(Count 2). 

 

33. Ground 1: For reasons which will shortly become apparent, we have found it both logical 

and convenient to consider the two conspiracy offences (Counts 3 and 4) ahead of Counts 1 

and 2.  

 

34. To establish the appellant’s guilt in relation to the two conspiracy offences the prosecution 

necessarily had to adduce evidence capable of establishing for purposes of section 30(1) of 

the Dangerous Drugs Act that the appellant being “concerned together” with his co-accused 

“and others” had agreed or acted together with the common purpose to possess dangerous 

drugs with intent to supply them to another; and further, to import the said drugs into The 
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Bahamas.            

  

35. The offence of conspiracy to commit an offence under the Act is created by section 30(1) 

of the Act and is punishable by the same punishment as would be imposable if the offence 

to which the conspiracy relates had been committed. Section 30(1) provides as follows: 

 
“Conspiracy to commit offence 

 

30. (1) If two or more persons agree or act together with a common 

purpose in committing or abetting an offence against this Act whether 

with or without any previous concert or deliberation, each of them is 

guilty of conspiracy to commit or abet that offence as the case may be, 

and shall be liable on conviction to the same punishment and 

forfeiture as if he had committed an offence under this 

Act.”[Emphasis ours] 

 

36. According to the Charge Sheet, the first offence associated with the conspiracy was the 

offence of possession with intent to supply (Count 1) created by section 22(1) of the Act 

and punishable on summary conviction under section 22(2)(b) (as amended). The relevant 

sections provide: 

 
“Restriction on possession of dangerous drugs for the purpose of supplying the same 

 

22. (1) It is an offence for a person to have a dangerous drug in his 

possession, whether lawfully or not, with intent to supply it to another 

in contravention of the provisions of this Act. 

(2) Subject to subsections (4) and (5), any person convicted of an 

offence under subsection (1) shall be liable — 

(a)…..; 

(b) on summary conviction, to a fine of two hundred and fifty 

thousand dollars or to imprisonment to a term of imprisonment 

within the range of four to seven years or to both and a fine of two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars. 

 

(3) for the purposes of subsection (1), where a person is found in 

possession of two or more packets, containing dangerous drugs in 

excess of such quantity as may be prescribed in regard to that drug, it 

shall be presumed, until the contrary is proved, that he was in 

possession of that drug with intent to supply it to another or others, 

irrespective of whether that other or others be within The Bahamas or 

elsewhere.”[Emphasis ours] 
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37.  By virtue of the Dangerous Drugs (Prescription of Minimum Amounts) Rules, 1989 the 

prescribed minimum quantity of Indian Hemp necessary to trigger the statutory 

presumption of intent to supply for purposes of section 22(1) of the Act is 500 grams. As 

clearly appears from the Drug Analyst’s Report, the evidence was that this quantity of 

drugs was 1606 lbs. 

 

38. Additionally, section 29(6) of the Act generally provides:  

 
“Offences 

……. 

29. (6)  Where any drug to which this Act applies is, without the 

proper authority, found in the possession of any person or stored or 

kept in a place other than a place prescribed for the storage or 

keeping of such drug, such person, or the occupier or owner of such 

place or the owner of or other person responsible for the keeping of 

such drug unless he can prove such drug was deposited there without 

his knowledge or consent, shall be guilty of an offence against this 

Act.” [Emphasis ours] 

 

39. The second offence associated with the conspiracy was the importation offence (Count 4). 

It is located at section 15(6) of the Act. The offence is punishable on summary conviction 

under section 29(2)(b). The relevant sections provide as follows: 

 
“The Import of dangerous drugs 

…. 

15. (6) No person shall import, cause to be imported or take any steps 

preparatory to importing, any dangerous drug into The Bahamas 

except in pursuance of and in accordance with the provisions of this 

Act. 

 
“Offences 

….. 

29. (2) Every person guilty of an offence against this Act for which no 

other penalty is provided shall in respect of each offence, be liable — 

 

(a) …….; 

 

(b) on summary conviction, to a fine of fifty thousand dollars or to 

imprisonment for five years, or to both, 
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and shall, in every case on conviction for the offence, forfeit to the 

Crown all real or personal property in respect of which the offence 

was committed.” 

  

40. To establish liability for all four offences the prosecution relied, inter alia, on the contents 

of the appellant’s answers set out in his Record of Interview and in his Caution Statement 

given to police following his arrest. The defence did not object to the admission of the 

appellant’s Record of Interview and Caution Statement and they went into evidence before 

the magistrate unopposed.  

 

41. The record of interview and caution statement may properly be regarded as “mixed 

statements” which, as is well known, are statements which contain parts which are 

incriminating as well as exculpatory or self-serving and which are admitted as evidence of 

the truth of the facts they contain. See Duncan (1981) 73 Cr. App R 359; Hamand (1985) 

82 Cr. App R 65; and Sharp (1988) 1 WLR 7 and generally, Blackstone’s Criminal 

Practice, 1993, paras F6.15 and F17.43 to 17.47. 

 

42. The exculpatory or self-serving portions of the appellant’s “mixed statements” were (as Mr. 

Ducille submitted) the fact that the appellant was a mere hitchhiker on the vessel or in other 

words, was an innocent passenger on board the vessel en route to the United States via The 

Bahamas. Furthermore, as Mr. Ducille stressed, the appellant had neither conspired with 

anyone, nor acted together with anyone in furtherance of any criminal enterprise to possess 

dangerous drugs with intent to supply or to import them into The Bahamas. Additionally, 

although the appellant was aware of the unlawful enterprise to be undertaken by his co-

accused and others, he did not conspire and took no active part in the venture as he had 

neither assisted in loading the bags of weed onto the boat; and had not assisted in 

captaining the boat over the approximately 4-day journey between Jamaica and The 

Bahamas.   

 

43. For its part, the prosecution relied on the incriminating portions of the appellant’s “mixed 

statements” to establish the appellant’s guilt on all four counts. In admitting the statements 

into evidence, the prosecution sought to rely on the truth of the following incriminating 

facts: (i) the fact that before the vessel deported a group of criminal associates, clearly 

acting together in pursuit of a criminal enterprise, were preparing to transport a load of 

weed by speed boat from Jamaica to The Bahamas; (ii) the fact that the unlawful criminal 

enterprise was scheduled to commence on Sunday, 24 December 2017, from St. Mary, 

Jamaica; (iii) the fact that the appellant was advised of the criminal enterprise by his boy, 

Garfield and told that he could “catch a ride” on the vessel along with the load of illegal 

drugs destined for The Bahamas; (iv) the fact that on the day in question and with full 

knowledge of the unlawful enterprise, the appellant presented himself at the rendezvous 

point in St. Mary, Jamaica and voluntarily boarded the blue and grey twin-engine boat; and 
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finally, (v) the fact that upon boarding the vessel, the appellant was aware that bags of 

weed destined for The Bahamas were already stacked on the boat, albeit by persons 

unknown.  

 

44. Although made in the context of a jury trial where the jury is the sole finder of fact, the 

following statement of Lord Lane CJ in Duncan (approved by the House of Lords in 

Sharp) clearly outlines how the finder of fact in a criminal case may approach the 

incriminating parts of a “mixed statement”. In our view, the advice applies with equal force 

in summary trials where the magistrate is performing his role as a finder of fact: 

 

“…where appropriate, as it usually will be, the judge may, and 

should, point out that the incriminating parts are likely to be true 

(otherwise why say them?), whereas the excuses do not have the same 

weight…”[Emphasis ours] 

 

45. Based on the state of the evidence at the close of the prosecution case, we are satisfied that 

in evaluating the sufficiency of the evidence following the appellant’s no-case submission, 

the learned magistrate would have been entitled to reject the submission on the basis that if 

he were ultimately to accept the truth of the incriminating portions of the appellant’s 

“mixed statements”, there was at its highest, sufficient evidence on which he could convict 

the appellant of having been part of a criminal conspiracy to commit an offence against the 

Act. 

              

46. At the close of the prosecution case, the undisputed evidence before the magistrate was that 

the appellant had admitted to police that he was aware of a criminal conspiracy to possess 

and to transport a load of weed into The Bahamas. In full knowledge of the unlawful 

enterprise, the appellant presented himself at the agreed rendezvous point in the parish of 

St. Mary, Jamaica and had voluntarily boarded an open hull speed boat laden with sacks of 

weed bound for The Bahamas.  

 

47. The evidence also was that having embarked from Jamaica, the appellant was some days 

later found along with two other men in Mangrove Cay in The Bahamas. He was 

apprehended on board the vessel where some 55 crocus sacks of a substance (later found to 

be Indian Hemp) was found. If the magistrate (as he was entitled to do) were ultimately to 

accept the truth of those undisputed facts, the magistrate, in our view, could properly find 

that at its highest, the prosecution evidence disclosed firstly, a prima facie case of 

conspiracy between the appellant, his co-accused and others to commit an offence against 

the Act; and secondly, disclosed a prima facie case that the appellant and his co-accused 

were ‘concerned together’ and ‘with others’ in a joint criminal enterprise to both possess 
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dangerous drugs with intent to supply them to others; as well as to import the drugs into 

The Bahamas. 

            

48. In addition to the foregoing facts, the magistrate also had before him, the contents of the 

Drug Analyst’s Report which established firstly, that the suspected drugs were Indian 

Hemp (Cannabis still containing its resin) and that the weight of the drugs (1,606 lbs) 

exceeded the minimum quantity (500 grams) prescribed in the Dangerous Drugs 

(Prescription of Minimum Amounts) Rules, 1989.  

 

49. In view of the statutory presumption of intent to supply in section 22(3) of the Act 

(extracted earlier), the learned magistrate would, in our view, have been obliged to give the 

appellant the opportunity to rebut the presumption that he had been in possession of the 

drugs with intent to supply them to another or others.  

 

50.  Additionally, as the appellant was found in possession of dangerous drugs, the learned 

magistrate would, having regard to the evidential burden afforded to the appellant by 

section 29(6) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, also have been obliged (notwithstanding the 

contents of his “mixed statement”) to give the appellant the opportunity, in his defence, to 

prove that the drugs were deposited on the vessel without his knowledge.    

      

51. Before disposing of ground 1, we turn briefly to Counts 1 and 2. In both these counts the 

prosecution was required to establish the appellant’s criminal liability under the doctrine of 

joint enterprise. At paragraph 12 of Adderley v. The Commissioner of Police [2015] 1 

BHS J. No.72 this Court (differently constituted) succinctly explained the doctrine in the 

following terms: 

 

“12. Joint responsibility for an offence arises where two or more 

persons agree to a common criminal enterprise. It does not matter 

that the defendant whose case is being considered did not himself 

participate in the criminal act; but if there is evidence that he was 

acting in concert and pursuant to a common intention with the others 

to do so, then that is sufficient.” [Emphasis ours]  

 

52. On the assumption that the magistrate was entitled to find that the incriminating portions of 

the appellant’s “mixed statements” were true, we are satisfied that there was sufficient 

evidence on which the magistrate could find (based on the doctrine of joint enterprise) that 

the appellant was “concerned together” with the two co-accused and “with others” in a 

joint criminal enterprise to possess dangerous drugs with intent to supply the same to 

another; and to import the same into The Bahamas.  
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53. For all the foregoing reasons, we are satisfied that the learned magistrate was correct to 

reject the no-case submission and to call upon the appellant to present a defence to all four 

charges. Ground 1 is dismissed. 

 

54. Grounds 2 and 3: In our view, both these grounds may be disposed of shortly. They 

challenge the magistrate’s decision to convict the appellant on the basis that the Crown’s 

case was not proven beyond reasonable doubt and on the further basis that his decision to 

convict was unsupported by the evidence as a whole. 

 

55. We have already discussed in relation to ground 1, the evidence adduced on the Crown’s 

case which we found was sufficient to sustain a conviction for all four offences. We have 

also set out the reasons why we are satisfied that the magistrate’s decision to reject the 

appellant’s no-case submission was correct.  

 

56. Given the contents of the appellant’s Record of Interview and Caution Statement (extracted 

above) together with sections 22(3) and 29(3) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, it is difficult to 

imagine what the appellant could have said in his defence to avoid liability for these 

offences.  

 

57. As noted, the appellant’s “mixed statements” were not disputed. The Crown relied on the 

incriminating portions of the statements to establish guilt, while the appellant relied on the 

exculpatory portions to support his defence that notwithstanding that he was found along 

with the two men on a small boat in obvious possession of a boat load of drugs, he had 

nothing to do with the drugs as he was a mere hitchhiker who was not concerned with 

anyone in any conspiracy or joint enterprise to possess or to import dangerous drugs into 

The Bahamas. 

 

58. Unfortunately for the appellant, in his sworn testimony before the magistrate, he 

contradicted crucial aspects of his Record of Interview and Caution Statement stating that 

he did not know that marijuana was on the vessel until the drugs were found on board. This 

resulted in the magistrate (as he was entitled to do) rejecting the appellants’ sworn 

testimony as untruthful and his finding that the prosecution had proved its case on all four 

counts. 

 

59. We agree with the learned magistrate that the cases cited by counsel for the appellant are 

clearly distinguishable from the facts of the case. In Ortiz, cited by Mr. Ducille, the drugs 

in question (cocaine) were found (not, as in this case, in an open compartment of a small 

open-hull speed boat in full view of everyone on board) but concealed in a water tank on 

board a motor vessel on which Ortiz’ co-accused were employed as the sailor, chief 

engineer and purser respectively.  
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60. The Court of Appeal of the Eastern Caribbean States held that the captain alone was fixed 

with the comprehensive physical custody and control of the vessel and its cargo and 

dismissed his appeal against his five convictions under the Dominica Drugs (Prevention of 

Misuse) and Customs (Control and Management) Acts. The appeals of the sailor, chief 

engineer and purser against their convictions of three of the offences based on possession 

were allowed on the basis, inter alia, that there was no evidence that the captain had 

entrusted them with control of the drugs or the water tank; or that they had assisted the 

captain in his custody of the cocaine or the water tank. 

 

61. The circumstances in Ortiz are clearly distinguishable from those in this case where the 

evidence before the learned magistrate was that when the appellant embarked on the vessel 

on 24 December, 2017, he was well aware of the criminal conspiracy to possess and to 

transport dangerous drugs into The Bahamas. With full knowledge of the unlawful 

enterprise, he willingly joined the men on the boat once again in full knowledge that a large 

quantity of “weed” was already on board.  

 

62. The Bahamian case of Rodley Jean, relied on by Mr. Ducille, was similarly unhelpful to 

the appellant and once again is distinguishable on the facts from this case. 

 

63. In our view, Mr. Ducille’s reliance on the English Court of Appeal (Criminal Division) 

authority of Bland could not assist the appellant either as that case was once again 

distinguishable on the facts as well as on the law. 

 

64. In Bland, the appellant was charged jointly with her live-in boyfriend on two counts of 

possessing a controlled drug with intent to supply. A quantity of drugs was found in the 

dust bag of a vacuum cleaner and traces of cannabis resin found on a bread board and a 

knife in the bedroom shared by both accused. Bland denied all knowledge of drugs in the 

house and said she could not believe her boyfriend had been involved in possessing and 

supplying drugs. The prosecution case against her relied solely on the fact that she was 

residing with her co-accused at a time when he undoubtedly possessed and dealt in drugs. 

 

65. The English Court of Appeal allowed Bland’s appeal against her convictions on the basis 

that at the close of the prosecution’s case there was no evidence to support the Crown’s 

case that the appellant (as a secondary offender) had aided and abetted her boyfriend in 

possessing the drugs with intent to supply. 

 

66. The Court held that the fact that the two young people were living together in the same 

room was not sufficient evidence of assistance, active or passive from which it could be 
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inferred that the appellant had aided and abetted her co-accused in the offence of 

possessing controlled drugs with intent to supply. 

 

67. As we have repeatedly stated, in this case there was sufficient evidence from which the 

learned magistrate could properly call upon the appellant for a defence and ultimately, 

convict him on all four counts. 

 

68. In summary, we find no fault with the learned magistrate’s finding at page 18 of his Ruling 

as follows: 

 

“In the case to be decided, all of the defendants admitted to knowing 

that the small vessel that they were on was loaded with drugs. The 

defendants in this case were all present on the vessel, when in their 

presence, the officers found the drugs in an open forward 

compartment of their vessel. 

Defendant Hart had every reasonable opportunity to disassociate 

himself from participating in the nefarious act. Armed with the 

knowledge that a boat laden with contraband was leaving on 

jurisdiction for another foreign jurisdiction, he willingly joined 

others, whose express intent was to transfer dangerous drugs from 

one jurisdiction to the other. 

Not only did he know the presence of illicit drugs on the vessel, but he 

knew the destination of the vessel. He was well aware that the vessel 

was leaving Jamaica for The Bahamas with the drugs. Yet he 

remained on the vessel. It matters not that this defendant had no prior 

agreement with another or others to transport the drugs from 

Jamaica to The Bahamas. His act agreeing to join the others leaving 

Jamaica with drugs for safe passage to The Bahamas is sufficient to 

constitute the charges of conspiracy and possession of the drugs….” 

   

69. The magistrate was entitled to accept the evidence of the Crown witnesses and to reject the 

appellant’s defence. In summary, we agree with the magistrate’s decision at page 25 of his 

Ruling that the prosecution’s case was proven to the requisite standard and are satisfied that 

his decision to convict was supported by the evidence as a whole. Grounds 2 and 3 are 

accordingly dismissed. 

 

 

Disposition and Order 
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70. For all the foregoing reasons, we dismiss the appeal and affirm the appellant’s convictions 

and the sentences which the learned magistrate imposed.  

 

                  

__________________________________________   

The Honourable Madam Justice Crane-Scott, JA 
 

 

 

 

___________________________________                                             

 The Honourable Sir Hartman Longley, P 
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The Honourable Mr. Justice Evans, JA  

 

 

 


